

# brownrudnick

EDWARD S. WEISFELNER  
direct dial: 212.209.4900  
fax: 212.938.2900  
eweisfelner@brownrudnick.com

August 22, 2019

## **VIA EMAIL AND ECF FILING**

The Honorable Martin Glenn  
United States Bankruptcy Judge  
United States Bankruptcy Court  
Southern District of New York  
Alexander Hamilton Custom House  
One Bowling Green  
New York, New York 10004

**RE: In re Motors Liquidation Company, et al., Case No. 09-50026 (MG)**

Dear Judge Glenn:

We write on behalf of the Ignition Switch Plaintiffs and certain Non-Ignition Switch Plaintiffs (together, the “**Economic Loss Plaintiffs**”) to further update the Bankruptcy Court following General Motors LLC’s letter dated August 7, 2019. In particular, attached as **Exhibit A** and **Exhibit B** are copies of the *Economic Loss Plaintiffs’ Motion For Reconsideration Of The Court’s August 6, 2019 Summary Judgment Opinion And Order, Or, In The Alternative, Motion For Certification Of Order For Interlocutory Appeal* [Docket No. 7055] and the accompanying *Memorandum Of Law In Support* [Docket No. 7056], filed in the MDL Court on August 20, 2019.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Edward S. Weisfelner  
Edward S. Weisfelner  
Kenneth Aulet  
BROWN RUDNICK LLP  
Seven Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
Tel: 212-209-4800  
eweisfelner@brownrudnick.com  
kaulet@brownrudnick.com



The Honorable Martin Glenn  
August 22, 2019  
Page 2

Sander L. Esserman  
STUTZMAN, BROMBERG, ESSERMAN &  
PLIFKA, A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
2323 Bryan Street, Ste 2200  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Tel: 214-969-4900  
esserman@sbep-law.com

*Designated Counsel for the Ignition Switch  
Plaintiffs and Certain Non-Ignition Switch  
Plaintiffs in the Bankruptcy Court*

Steve W. Berman (admitted pro hac vice)  
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP  
1918 Eighth Avenue, Suite 3300  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Tel: 206-623-7292  
steve@hbsslaw.com

Elizabeth J. Cabraser  
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN,  
LLP  
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Tel: 414-956-1000  
ecabraser@lchb.com

*Co-Lead Counsel for the Ignition Switch  
Plaintiffs and Certain Non-Ignition Switch  
Plaintiffs in the MDL Court*

cc: Counsel of Record via CM/ECF

**EXHIBIT A**

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE:

No. 14-MD-2543 (JMF)

GENERAL MOTORS LLC IGNITION  
SWITCH LITIGATION

This Document Relates to:

ALL ACTIONS

**ECONOMIC LOSS PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Relevant Ninth Circuit authority contradicts the Court’s rulings, as the Court itself observed. ....	3
1. California law bases benefit-of-the-bargain damages on what a purchaser would have paid at the time of purchase without regard to subsequent events. ....	3
2. The Court was required to follow the Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of California law concluding that Plaintiffs are entitled to a remedy without regard to subsequent repairs.....	4
3. The faithful application of Ninth Circuit and California law does not provide a windfall to Plaintiffs. ....	6
B. The Court’s conclusion that a recall remedy makes Texas Plaintiffs whole overlooks that <i>all</i> of the Texas Plaintiffs suffered from manifested defects.....	8
C. A jury could properly credit Plaintiffs’ use of a fixed supply to appropriately simulate the but-for market.....	8
1. The Order creates a mismatch between liability theory and damage model, and compensates identically situated consumers differently.....	10
2. The Order misconstrues other conjoint decisions.....	12
3. Boedeker’s market simulation thus appropriately used fixed supply.....	15
IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY ITS ORDER FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(B) .....	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Apodaca v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176363 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2013).....3

*Apple, Inc. v. Samsung Electronics Co.*,  
2014 WL 976898 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2014).....13

*In re Arris Cable Modem Consumer Litig.*,  
327 F.R.D. 334 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....13

*Atlantica Holdings, Inc. v. Sovereign Wealth Fund Samruk-Kazyna JSC*,  
2014 WL 1881075 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) .....16, 17

*Balintulo v. Daimler AG*,  
727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013).....16, 18

*In re Barclays Liquidity Cross & High Frequency Trading Litig.*,  
2019 WL 3202745 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2019).....17

*BCS Servs., Inc. v. Heartwood 88*,  
637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011) .....15

*City of N.Y. v. Baretta U.S.A. Corp.*,  
524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....16

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*,  
569 U.S. 27 (2013).....2, 9

*Daugherty v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.*,  
144 Cal. App. 4th 824 (2006) .....3, 4

*Factors Etc., Inc. v. Pro Arts, Inc.*,  
652 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1981).....5

*Fazio v. Cypress/GR Houston I, L.P.*,  
403 S.W.3d 390 (Tex. Ct. App. 2013).....8

*In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.*,  
2019 WL 3564698 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2019)..... *passim*

*In re GM LCC Ignition Switch Litig.*,  
2017 WL 3443623 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2017).....2, 3

*In re GM LLC Ignition Switch Litig.*,  
 2018 WL 1638096 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2018).....18

*Hadley v. Kellogg Sales Co.*,  
 324 F. Supp. 3d 1084 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....13

*Hauter v. Zogarts*,  
 534 P.2d 377 (Cal. 1975) .....4

*In re Joint E. & S. Dist. of N.Y. Asbestos Litig.*,  
 897 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1990).....16

*Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro*,  
 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....17

*Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court*,  
 246 P.3d 877 (Cal. 2011) .....3

*Miller v. Fuhu, Inc.*,  
 2015 WL 7776794 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2015) .....13

*Mui Ho v. Toyota Motor Corp.*,  
 931 F. Supp. 2d 987 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....3

*In re MyFord Touch Consumer Litig.*,  
 2016 WL 7734558 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2016) .....5

*Nguyen v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.*,  
 2019 WL 3368918 (9th Cir. July 26, 2019)..... *passim*

*In re NJOY, Inc. Consumer Class Action Litig.*,  
 120 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (C.D. Cal. 2015) .....13, 14

*Pulaski & Middleman, LLC v. Google, Inc.*,  
 802 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2015) .....1, 4, 5, 9

*Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.*,  
 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....10

*Saavedra v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
 2014 WL 7338930 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2014) .....12, 13

*Stout v. Turney*,  
 586 P.2d 1228 (Cal. 1978) .....2, 3, 7

*Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n*,  
 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....16

*U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
916 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2019).....1, 4

*Zakaria v. Gerber Prods. Co.*,  
2017 WL 9512587 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2017).....13, 14

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....16

Cal. Civ. Code § 1760.....4
